Plaintiff has supplied an authenticated copy of a default judgment obtained by Emekuku

against two entities, one of which is Progress Bank, (Comp!. Ex. I.) The judgment was entered

"In the Federal Court Holden at Port Harcourt" on October 21, 1999, in the amount of

N2,000,746.28 (two million seven hundred forty-six naira and twenty-eight kobo). According to

the Plaintiff who is the Chairman and majority stockholder of Emekuku and who has been

authorized by Emekuku's Board to file suit on its behalf, this amount of Nigerian money is equal

to $23,860.73 in American money.(Id Ex.